
 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 14 MARCH 2023 
7.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

Contact: Ramin Shams, Senior Democratic Services Officer at:  

Ramin.shams@peterborough.gov.uk or 01733 452509  

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 
3 January 2023 
 

3 - 8 

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decision 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any three Members of a Scrutiny Committee. If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5. Food Environment within Hospitals and Hospital Food Trust Standards 
 

9 - 14 

6. CAMHS and Adult Mental Health Services 
 

15 - 40 

7. Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2021-22 
 

41 - 52 

8. Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement: Annual Report 
 

53 - 60 

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

61 - 84 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:Ramin.shams@peterborough.gov.uk


 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 

available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 
  

 
 

 
Committee Members: 

 
Councillors: S Barkham (Chair), S Qayyum (Vice Chairman), C Burbage, G Elsey, S Farooq, 

B Rush, J Allen, C Harper, N Bi, H Skibsted and L Robinson 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: N Boyce, A Bond, M Sabir and C Fenner 
 

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members 
 

 Sandie Burns MBE  

 Chris De Wilde  
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  on telephone 01733 452509 or by 
email – Ramin.Shams@peterborough.gov.uk   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 

     

 

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7.00 PM, ON 

Tuesday, 3 January 2023  

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 

Committee Members Present: S Barkham (Chair), Ansar Ali (Vice-Chair), C Burbage,  

S Qayyum, B Rush, B Tyler, J Allen, C Harper, N Bi, Co-opted Member Parish Councillor Neil 

Boyce, Co-opted Member De Wilde  

 

 

Officers Present: Jyoti Atri, Director of Public Health 

Debbie McQuade, Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding 

Donna Glover, Assistant Director: Adult Safeguarding, Quality & 

Practice 

Ramin Shams, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 

 

Also Present: Cllr John Howard, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and 

Public Health  

 

 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gavin Elsey, Saqib Farooq and Co-

opted Member Sandie Burns  

 

34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 

 No declarations of interest were received. 

  

35. MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

08 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 November 2022, were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.   

  

36. CALL-IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION 

 

 There were no Call-Ins received at this meeting. 

 

 

3



37.  Portfolio Progress Report for Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 

Health and Public Health  

 

The Cabinet Member for Adults Social Care, Health and Public Health introduced the report, 

which provided the Committee with an update on the progress of the Cabinet Member 

portfolio. The report outlined information regarding public health service recovery, 

performance, living with Covid, and the Health and Wellbeing Integrated Care Strategy. He 

advised Members that uncertainty remained about the future path and severity of the Covid 

virus. Therefore, the UKHSE had allowed the Council to carry over the COMF grant funding 

into the 2023/24 financial year for Covid-19 control and covid recovery, including mitigating 

the impact of Covid on health and health inequalities. He added that services made a positive 

recovery post Covid19, especially Health Behaviour Change Services, drug and alcohol, and 

sexual reproductive health services. In addition, the pandemic led to the development of 

virtual services. He further explained that the Health and Wellbeing
[...]
ns. Two case reviews this year were published on the 

5



learning from the reviews, which had been identified and disseminated through the various 

activities, including briefings, workshops, and different training shared learning.  

  

The Safeguarding Adults Board had introduced a process called MAM Multi-Agenda Risk 

Management which would help practitioners work together to support those individuals who 

had caring support needs but did not wish to engage with services. These were vulnerable 

adults that the service knew were struggling. The multi-agency work support was needed for 

a long-term commitment to support those individuals and deliver good outcomes. The Board 

also worked with partners in the community to develop a cuckooing policy. 

 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 

The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

 

39. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40. 

  

Committee Meeting Start Time 2023/24  

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and sought the committees' 

views on what start time they would like for the new municipal year 2023/2024. 

 

Members of the committee unanimously agreed that the start time should remain at 

7.00 pm for the municipal year 2022/2023. 

 
AGREED ACTION 

 
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to keep the start time for all Adults 

and Health Scrutiny Committee meetings for the Municipal Year 2023-24 at 7.00 pm 

 

 

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report, which included the latest 

version of the Council's Forward Plan of Executive Decisions containing decisions that the 

Leader of the Council, the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the 

forthcoming month. Members were invited to comment on the plan and, where appropriate, 

identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee's Work Programme.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS  

  
1. The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the report.   

 

 

6



41. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REVIEW OF 2021/2022 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/2023 

 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the report. Members considered the Work 

Programme for the municipal year 2022/23 to determine the Committee's priorities.  

  

AGREED ACTIONS 

 

The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee noted the report and RESOLVED to note 

the report. 

42.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

  Joint Meeting of the Scrutiny Committees – Monday 23 January 2023 

 

 Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting – Tuesday 14 March 2023 

  

 

 

CHAIR 

 

 

 

 

 

7.00 – 08.35 pm 

 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 

 

 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

14 March 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Amanda Richardson 

 

 

David Moss 

Associate Director for Soft FM Services, North West Anglia NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 

Director of Estates and Facilities. North West Anglia NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Contact Officer(s): Helen Potton: Interim Company Secretary & Head of 
Corporate Affairs, North West Anglia NHS Foundation Trust 

 

Paul Denton: Associate Director of Governance and Risk, 
North West Anglia NHS Foundation Trust 

Tel. 01733 677926 

 

 

Tel. 01733 677954 

 

Report on Food Environment within Hospitals and Hospital Food Trust Standards 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee, note the information provided regarding 
Hospital food and food standards for the purpose of a compliance update 
 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee at the request of the 

members and Chair of the committee 
 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the food provisions at PCH for both 
patients and staff 

 

The report is presented to: 
a) Provide an over
[...]
CPFT  Page 1 of 13 

 

 

 

 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

14 March 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Debbie Smith, Director of Operations and System Partnerships, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT)  

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Smith,  

Director of Operations and System Partnerships, CPFT 

Email: debbie.smith2@cpft.nhs.uk 

 

Tel. 07879642237 

 
REPORT ON CAMHS AND ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DELIVERED BY CPFT 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Peterborough City Council Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. Notes that Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) is commissioned to provide 

secondary mental health services, specialist inpatient and community services for Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough and across the East of England. CPFT is a key partner in the C&P Integrated Care 
System (ICS), as host organisation for the Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Accountable 
Business Unit (MHLD&A ABU) 

2. Notes that challenges for CPFT reflect the national picture for increasing referrals to services, gaps 
in the workforce across a whole range of healthcare professions and the impact of the increasing 
cost of living 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report was requested by members of the Scrutiny Committee 

The report has been approved for submission by Stephen Legood, Director of People and 
Business Development, CPFT, 3rd March 2023 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to respond to the request for information received 15th December 

2022 from the Head of Governance and Data Protection Officer of NHS Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough ICS, regarding the following services 
 
Adult Mental Health Crisis services 
a) Volume of calls received by crisis team 
b) Detailed report on Crisis Mental Health Services 

I. Uptake of crisis MH services 
II. Referral from primary care and A&E 
III. Average wait times for professional to attend those sites 

 
CAMHS services  

a) Detailed report on CAMHS waiting times 
b) Staffing  
c) Thresholds for referral 
d) Other alternative pathways to access in the interim and their waiting times 

 
Counselling services and waiting times with caseload of patients 

15

mailto:debbie.smith2@cpft.nhs.uk


Report on CAMHS and Adult Mental Health Services delivered by CPFT  Page 2 of 13 

 

 

 
Services and management of psychosis  

a) Follow up of patients who suffer from psychosis 
b) Pathway of care for complex psychosis patients and uptake 
c) How many see specialists 

 
ICB Commissioning responsibilities for mental Health services 
 
This report focuses on services delivered by CPFT, however during the course of the narrative 
there are references to pathways and services provided by system partners. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Health Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference Part 3, 
Section 4 - Overview Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 Functions determined by Council:   
3. Scrutiny of the NHS and NHS providers. 
 

2.3 Exempt Annex (not for publication) 
Does not apply 
 

 There is no section 3 on the template report provided 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
This report covers a range of different services that CPFT is commissioned to provide across 
different age groups and across our geography. The population we serve in our region has 
significant health and social inequalities. The COVID-19 pandemic has led to unprecedented 
levels of people experiencing a mental health need, resulting in significant pressures on existing 
care provision. CPFT continues to work with colleagues in local government, primary care, 
secondary care, third and voluntary sector health and care organisations. CPFT is the host 
organisation for the Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism (MHLD&A) Accountable 
Business Unit (ABU) for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Integrated Care System (ICS). 
Appendix 3 provides a summary of the 
[...]
als working with children and 
young people up to the age of 17 with emotional wellbeing and a range of mental health needs. 
YOUnited will also accept referrals for children and young people up to the age of 18 with a 
suspected eating disorder or with a neurodevelopmental diagnosis.  
 
The YOUnited integrated hub is a partnership for service delivery between Cambridge and 
Peterborough Foundation NHS Trust (CPFT), Cambridgeshire Community Services, Centre 33, 
and Ormiston Families. The referral flow is provided in Appendix 2. The hub has now been 
operating for 19 months (July 2021 to February 2023) and provides a central referral hub for 

early intervention and specialist mental health pathways.  The hub has expanded from 
professional only referral to now include referrals from different sources. Referrals are assessed 
and allocated to the most relevant level of support. This includes Ormiston Families4 to deliver 
the 12 years and under pathways; Centre 335 to deliver support for those 13 – 25 years of age 
and CPFT to provide specialist CAMH services. This support could be advice, guidance, one to 
one intervention, group support, a range of digital solutions which are supported by a 
practitioner, or specialist child and adolescent mental health support, including 
neurodevelopmental pathways and eating disorders. 
 
4.2.4 Waiting times 
A regular waiting time review meeting for the Children, Young People and Families Directorate 
(CYPF) of CPFT has provided a forum to adopt a structured, methodical approach to reducing 
the length of waits and the volume of CYP waiting for mental health services. In April 2022 the 
service teams reviewed capacity across the C&P localities to ensure the staffing levels could 
address local demand. This was required as reducing the number waiting per category became 
more challenging when referrals continued to increase post-pandemic.   
 
The service delivery teams focussed on reducing to zero the number of CYP waiting ov
[...]
lth-act-emergency-police-powers-to-take-you-from-a-public-place-to-a-place-of-safety/
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/qs80/resources/implementing-the-early-intervention-in-psychosis-access-and-waiting-time-standard-guidance-2487749725


Report on CAMHS and Adult Mental Health Services delivered by CPFT  Page 12 of 13 

 

 

The data for 2022 for CPFT’s Early intervention in psychosis (EIP) provided by CAMEO is 
presented [Table 9]. This measure is mandatory and captured under the Responsive 
component of the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLoE) for healthcare services of the NHS regulator, the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC)14.  

Table 9 In 2022 CPFT consistently met and exceeded the national mandated target of 60% of 
people being able to access EIP in less than two weeks . 

 

4.4.6 Pathway of care for complex psychosis 

The Committee asked about the Pathway of care for complex psychosis. This is described in 
sections 4.4.2 to 4.4.4 

4.4.7 How many people see specialists? 

The Committee asked about how many people see specialists: All people with a psychosis will 
see specialist staff appropriate to their needs and stage of treatment. Assessments are 
conducted by a nurse, social worker, occupational therapist and/or a medic. During treatment 
all those with psychosis will be seen by a consultant psychiatrist, or a junior doctor under 
consultant supervision. In CAMEO they will also be seen by staff trained in psychological 
therapies for psychosis and be supported by staff trained as appropriate to their needs in the 
community. 

4.5 ICB Commissioning responsibilities for mental health services 
The Committee is asked to note that the ICB commissions services through CPFT for secondary 
mental health services and specialist inpatient and community services for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough and across the East of England 
 

4.6 Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism Accountable Business Unit  
CPFT is host organisation for the Mental Health, Learning Dis
[...]
Collaboration

• Co. Production 
Collaboration

• Mental Health Act 
review

• Student MH
• Rough Sleepers 

project
• MH SMI health 

checks
• LD health checks

Delivery against outlined 
priorities will support 
improvements and target:

• Increased access
• Improve flow
• Early help
• System Partnership 

working
• Health inequalities and 

population health

CPFT is leading the Mental Health and Learning Disability & Autism ABU

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank

40



 

 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

14 March 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Debbie McQuade, Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Howard, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Health and Public Health 

Contact Officer(s): Belinda Evans Complaint Manager Tel: 01733 
296331 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2021-22 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Debbie McQuade, Service Director, Adults and 

Safeguarding 
Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that [Insert name of Committee]: 
 

1. Note the summary of Adult Social Care statutory complaints and compliments received between 
1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 and the learning and actions taken as a result. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is a statutory requirement under the Local Authority Social Services and National 

Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complaints received by Peterborough City Council Adults and Safeguarding are managed 
under The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009.   Since January 2013, complaints have been managed by the Peterborough 
City Council Central Complaints Office, which is run by Serco for the council.   The report 
summarises the Adult Social Care complaints and compliments received between 1 April 2021 
and 31 March 2022. 

2.2 This report is for the
[...]
ce 

enhanced 

. 

Contracts & 

Care 
Providers 

Unhappy w ith care provided 

by Care Agency and changes 
to hours. 

Partially upheld Care provider has 

confirmed no alteration 
to care timings w ithout 
family’s agreement.  

 Partially 

Upheld 

Change of Provider at 

Customers request. 

 

 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

52



 

 
ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 8 

14 MARCH 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Debbie McQuade – Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Howard, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health 
and Public Health 

Contact Officer(s): Guy Fairbairn, Commissioning Manager Tel. 07827 
985965 

 

MENTAL HEALTH SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT: ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Debbie McQuade – Service Director, Adults and 
Safeguarding 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee endorses the report as a full account 

of service and financial performance, activity, and outcomes under the Section 75 Partnership 
Agreement. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT  

 

1.1 This report presents an update on the discharge of responsibilities for social care mental health 
delegated to Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) through the 
Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement for 2022-23.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 This report updates the Committee on service and financial performance, activity and outcomes 

under the Mental Health (MH) Section 75 Partnership Agreement within the current year (2022-
23).  
 

2.2 This report is for the Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 Functions 
determined by Council -  
  
1.Public Health 

2.The Health and Wellbeing   
4.Adult Social Care 

5. Safeguarding Adults 

 
2.3 The mental health social care services delivered under the duties delegated to CPFT through the 

Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement support delivery of the Council’s ‘Our City 
Priorities (2022) corporate priority promise on Prevention, Independence, and Resilience: “We 
will support and care for our residents with long term care and support needs”.  The services 
delivered through the Section 75 Partnership Agreement provide good quality, specialist 
assessment, treatment and support for adults living with mental health difficulties in 
Peterborough.  
 

53



In particular it supports achievement of the following priority outcomes: 

 

 Long term care and support when needed is personalised and keeps people connected 
to their communities  

 Ensuring transitions between health and social care services work well 

 Find ways to create job opportunities for our most productive generation, then create an 
environment of hope and a vision and plan that inspires the young to do more and to do 
more locally 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 Peterborough City Council (PCC) has delegated the delivery of social care mental health services 

and specified statutory duties for people with mental health needs aged 18 years and over to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) through a Partnership 
Agreement under Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006.  
 
The intention is to enable delivery of health and social care functions within a mental health trust 
so that service users and carers receive the best possible service addressing both clinical and 
social needs without the need for them to re-tell their story or receive multiple assessments. 
 
The current Section 75 Agreement for Mental Health is managed through the Section 75 
Governance Board which oversees and monitors performance against the agreement and annual 
work plan.  Comm
[...]
lation Outcomes 2021-22

	8 Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement: Annual Report
	9 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	Forward Plan of Executive Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


  
  
      
  

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 7.00 PM, ON  

Tuesday, 14 March 2023   

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

  
Committee Members Present: S Barkham (Chair), S Qayyum (Vice-Chair) G Elsey, S 
Farooq, B Rush, J Allen, C Harper, N Bi, H Skibsted, L Robinson, Co-opted Member Sandie 
Burns  
  
  
Officers Present:  Jyoti Atri, Director of Public Health  

Debbie McQuade, Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding  
Belinda Evans, Compliant Manager  
Gurdev Singh, Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care  
Ramin Shams, Senior Democratic Services Officer   

 
Also Present:  Caroline Walker, Chief Executive Northwest Anglia NHS 

Foundation Trust  
David Moss, Director for Estates & Facilities  
Adele McCormack, Service Director for Adults Specialist and 
Mental Health  
  

  
43.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  
  Apologies for absence were received from Co-opted Member Chris De Wilde    

  
44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

  
  No declarations of interest were received.  

   
45.  MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 03 JANUARY 2023  
  

  The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3 January 2023, were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.    
   

46.  CALL-IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISION  
  

  There were no Call-Ins received at this meeting.  
  

47.   CAMHS and Adult Mental Health Services  
  
The Service Director for Adults Specialist and Mental Health introduced the report in 
relation to the CAMHS and Adult Mental Health Services. The report outlined a range of 
different services that CPFT was commissioned to provide across different age groups. 
She explained the service was dealing with the most significant challenge regarding post-
Covid-19 backlogs and dealing with the shortage of workforce, which was a national 
matter regarding retaining staff members. The service was committed to the quality of 



service provided to meet the quality standard and focused on the staff's wellbeing. The 
service faced challenges regarding the NHS long-term plan for Mental Health Services 
and the transformation projects to improve service.  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee debated the report, and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included:  
  

 Members queried about the self-referral data on Table 1, page 17 of the report, 
and asked why the numbers of self-referrals were higher. The Service Director for 
Adults Specialist and Mental Health advised Members these referrals could be 
the same repeat callers, and the service sometimes dealt with the same patient a 
few times.  

 Members requested that the data in Table 1, page 17 of the report could, be 
broken down to show Peterborough data.   

 In response to a question from a Member, the Service Director for Adults 
Specialist and Mental Health advised that a regular waiting time review meeting 
for the Children, Young People and Families Directorate of CPFT had provided a 
forum to adopt a structured, methodical approach to reducing the length of waits 
and the volume for mental health services.  

 Members asked if it had been difficult to contact the First Response Service 
through NHS 111 and if any data was available about the GP surgeries referrals. 
The Service Director for the Adults Specialist and Mental Health advised that data 
was available for the primary care service. She explained that the referrals from 
GPs had gone up by 44% during Covid 19 pandemic, and as a result, the service 
was struggling to meet demands.  

 The Service Director for Adults Specialists and Mental Health agreed to provide 
data on young people who tried to get a referral via GP or School and did not 
meet the criteria to be seen by mental health services. The data would provide to 
Members outside of this meeting.   

 Members referred to paragraph 4.2.4 on page 20 of the report regarding the 
waiting times on the service was tackling the backlogs. The Service Director for 
Adults Specialist and Mental Health advised that the workforce had been a 
significant issue for the service. The service offered flexible working to staff and 
weekend working as part of the service initiatives to tackle the backlogs and the 
impact of Covid.  

  
AGREED ACTIONS    
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to:  
   

 Note that Cambridge and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) was 
commissioned to provide secondary mental health services, specialist inpatient 
and community services for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and across the 
East of England. CPFT is a key partner in the C&P Integrated Care System (ICS), 
as host organisation for the Mental Health, Learning Disability and Autism 
Accountable Business Unit (MHLD&A ABU);  

 Note that challenges for CPFT reflect the national picture for increasing referrals 
to services, gaps in the workforce across a whole range of healthcare professions 
and the impact of the increasing cost of living.  

  
48.   Food Environment within Hospitals and Hospital Food Trust Standards  

      
The Chief Executive of Northwest Anglia NHS Foundation Trust (NWAFT) and the 
Director of Estates and Facilities at Peterborough City Hospital introduced the report, 
providing the Committee with an overview of the food and food standards at the 
Peterborough City Hospital (PCH). She explained that both inpatient and staff food 



services were outsourced through the PFI contract and were provided by Medirest on the 
PCH site. Inpatient catering was offered through simplicity, providing a greater meal 
choice. A menu of 26 dishes with three meals was available per meal sitting.   
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee debated the report, and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included:  
  

 Members were informed that the menu for patient catering was changed every six 
months to prevent menu fatigue. The changes were based on the menu choices 
made by patients. Feedback was obtained through patient satisfaction surveys, 
friends and family tests, staff satisfaction surveys and food-tasting sessions. The 
feedback obtained was shared with Medirest to enable improvements to be made. 
The information was also shared through the performance process and joint 
operational meetings to ensure improvements were identified and addressed.  

 The Director of Estates and Facilities advised Members that he was working 
closely with the dietitians to ensure that the patients received the nutrition they 
needed. The Hospital Food Strategy ensured patients had access to food and 
were kept hydrated. He explained that food and drink were treated as medicine to 
patients, as it would ensure quick recovery of patients. The Food and Drink 
Strategy's success was measured through an annual review of the strategy to 
ensure compliance and improvements and would benchmark against other similar 
organisations.  

 Members queried that the Hospital served a diverse ethnicity and asked what 
cultural food variety the Hospital offered. The Director for Estate and Facilities 
advised that the Hospital there was a pre-conception about the hospital food, 
which was not true, and offered a variety of foods, including halal and kosher. He 
explained that he was not aware of any complaints made against the food 
standards in the Hospital.  

 Members queried that the NHS website stated that higher consumption of 
processed meat could lead to cancer, and the food offered at the Hospital 
contradicts the NHS website by offering processed meat. The Chief Executive 
NWAFT advised Members that it was a fair point, but some people were 
vulnerable and needed food to recover, and any food was better than no food, 
and people were not in the Hospital for a longer time.   

 Members were advised that the Trust was working on actions required to be fully 
compliant with each of the eight-recommendation detailed in section 4.1. A Food 
and Drinks Strategy had already been put in place, and a sub-group would be 
created to address the requirements of each recommendation. Quarterly Trust 
Board papers would be prepared to provide updates and assurances regarding 
progress.  

  
  AGREED ACTIONS  

  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the information provided 

regarding hospital food and food standards for the purpose of a compliance update.   
  
  

49.  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 2021-22  

  
The Complaint Manager introduced the report in relation to the Adults Social Care Annual 
Complaints Report 2021-22, which provided a summary of the Adult Social Care 
statutory complaints and compliments received between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 
2022.   
  
She explained that the complaints team handled all complaints about Council services 
and determined the correct process for each complaint received. A small number of 



  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
50.  
   

complaints were received about the Adult Social Care department and followed 
alternative processes such as the corporate complaints process.  
  
AGREED ACTION  
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the summary of Adult 

Social Care statutory complaints and compliments received between 1 April 2021 and 31 
March 2022 and the learning and actions taken as a result.  
  
  
Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement: Annual Report  

  
The Head of Commissioning for Adult Social Care introduced the report, which outlined 
services delivered through the section 75 Partnership agreement provided good quality, 
specialist assessment, treatment and support for adults living with mental health 
difficulties in Peterborough.   
  
He explained that Peterborough City Council had delegated the delivery of social care 
mental health services and specified statutory duties for people with mental health needs 
ages 18 years and over to the CPFT through a partnership agreement under section 75 
of the National Health Services Act 2006.   

  
AGREED ACTIONS   
  
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to endorse the report as a full 

account of service and financial performance, activity, and outcomes under the Section 
75 Partnership Agreement.  
  
  

51.  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

  
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report, which included the latest 
version of the Council's Forward Plan of Executive Decisions containing decisions that 
the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during 
the forthcoming month. Members were invited to comment on the plan and, where 
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee's Work 
Programme.    
   
AGREED ACTIONS  

   
The Adults and Health Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the report.    
  

    

    

Chair   
  

7.00 – 8.31 pm  
  
 


